
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Executive Board 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 September 2020 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for  Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris, Constitutional Services, Tel: 0115 8764353   Direct 
Dial: 0115 8764353 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 21 July 2020 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  Ofsted Focussed Visit and Children's Services Improvement 
Programme  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People.  
 

11 - 24 

5  Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse Report 
Recommendations Update  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People 
 

25 - 36 

6  Stonewall Campaign: Coming Out for Trans Equality  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities  
 

37 - 52 

7  Customer Experience and Local Government Ombudsman Annual 
Assurance Report 2020  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment and Democratic 
Services  

53 - 68 

Public Document Pack



 
8  Exclusion of the public  

To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs in the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

9  Exempt minutes  
Last meeting held 21 July 2020 (for confirmation)   
 

69 - 72 

 
All items listed ‘under exclusion of the public’ will be heard in private for the reasons listed 
in the agenda papers. They have been included on the agenda as no representations 
against hearing the items in private were received 
 
If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the governance officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting.  
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the governance officer shown above in advance. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting  remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 21 July 2020 from 2.00 pm - 
3.26 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Kevin Clarke  
Councillor Andrew Rule  
Melanie Fretwell - Principal Enforcement Officer - Community Protection 
Chris Henning - Corporate Director for Development and Growth 
David Johns - Public Health Registrar 
Katherine Kerswell - Interim Chief Executive 
Laura Pattman - Strategic Director of Finance 
Kelly Marie Prentice - Finance Business Change Manager 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Catherine Underwood - Corporate Director for People 
Hugh White - Corporate Director for COVID Response and Recovery 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
31 July 2020. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
21  Apologies for absence 

 
None 
 
22  Declarations of interests 

 
Councillor Rebecca Langton declared an other interest in agenda item 11 
Development of Beckhampton Road, Bestwood for new Council Housing (minute 31) 
because she is a Director of Nottingham City Homes. She did not comment or vote 
on the item.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 21.07.20 

 

23  Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 
24  BAME Health Inequalities: A Framework for Action 

 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities, 
looking at work and emerging actions to start to tackle health inequalities 
experienced by Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) groups, which have been 
bought into sharp focus through the corona virus pandemic.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Health, HR and Equalities along with the Portfolio Holder for 
Communities, Highways and Strategic Transport emphasised the complexity of the 
problem and outlined the joined up and accountable approach that was proposed. 
The Portfolio Holder for Health HR and Equalities expressed her thanks to officers for 
their speedy and thorough work on the planned actions. 
 
Resolved to: 

(1) Agree the six priority actions for immediate progression in response to 
BAME health inequalities. These are to: 

 Introduce Health Inequalities Impact Assessment within NCC to 
assess the impact of changes to policies, practices and services. 

 Ensure health services respond to the needs of BAME 
communities through robust equity analysis and moving from 
models of engagement to co-production. 

 Develop a NCC BAME communications plan for COVID-19 to 
ensure that all of our messages are accessible to BAME 
colleagues within NCC and to our BAME communities across 
Nottingham. 

 Collate our intelligence on council and community assets (i.e. 
buildings, outdoor spaces, volunteers, skills) that can be 
mobilised to maximise action to reduce BAME health inequalities 
and strengthen the resilience of communities. 

 Review current governance and leadership for addressing BAME 
health inequalities to coordinate existing work, identify gaps, and 
drive forward sustainable local change 

 Develop a city-wide ambition to reduce health inequalities in 
Nottingham 

 
(2) Endorse the proposed strategic, place based approach to reducing 

inequalities in   Nottingham City in order to work with communities 
and co-create a detailed action plan 
 

(3) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health to establish the 
governance arrangements 

 
Reasons for decision 
Nottingham was ranked as the 11th most deprived district in England in 2019. This 
deprivation has led to substantial differences in healthy life expectancy within the city, 

Page 4



Executive Board - 21.07.20 

 

with people in the poorest neighbourhoods experiencing poor health 17 years earlier 
than people in the wealthiest neighbourhoods do.   
 
Reducing BAME health inequalities has been, and remains, a key priority in 
Nottingham. Ensuring a joined up and system wide approach will amplify the 
effectiveness of work to achieve a step change. 
 
The six actions laid out in the report are for immediate work to start to make changes 
whilst consultation with communities takes place to develop an action plan to shape 
the work going forward.  
 
Other options considered 
The other option available is to do nothing and not to address the health inequalities 
facing BAME communities in Nottingham. This option was rejected, as the reduction 
of these inequalities is already a key priority for Nottingham City Council. The 
creation of a framework for building on joined up working will make it easier to identify 
gaps in services/provision that doing nothing would not.  
 
25  Treasury Management 2019/20 Annual Report 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in. 
 
The Board considered the annual report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth 
and City Centre detailing Treasury Management activity for 2019/20. The report 
highlights the performance in respect of managing the Council’s external debt and 
investments. The report is a statutory report and is written in accordance with the 
requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
code of practice. 
 
The report summarises that external loan debt has risen, interest on debt has 
decreased and that PWLB rates reduced for new HRA loans.  
 
Resolved to note the performance in relation to Treasury Management for 
2019/20  
 
Reasons for decision  
The treasury management function if governed by provisions set out infer legislation 
to ensure that he council has regard to the CIPFA code of practise which requires an 
annual report to be submitted to and considered by Councillors.  
 
Other options considered 
Other options for managing the Council’s debt and investment portfolio are 
considered and reviewed on an ongoing basis throughout the year.  
 
26  Council Financial Position  - 2020/21 Budget Update 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in. 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth and City 
Centre updating the them on the 2020/21 budget and the financial impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  

Page 5



Executive Board - 21.07.20 

 

 
Portfolio Holders reiterated their frustrations that the government funding of the 
Covid-19 pandemic has not covered the extensive costs incurred to ensure 
Nottingham citizens have been kept safe and called on the government to cover 
costs as was initially promised.  
 
The following points were highlighted during discussion:  
 

(a) The forecast budget gap in 2020/21 is £76.085 million. This report proposes  
additional in year savings totalling £12.505 million, some of which are subject 
to public consultation;  
 

(b) Additional funding from the government has been announced bringing the total 
budget gap to£62.272 millio
[...]
r option considered was not extending the orders. This was rejected losing 
the powers granted by these orders could lead to increase in problematic behaviour 
which would negatively impact on citizens, business and visitors to Nottingham.  
 
30  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Board decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
this/ the remaining agenda item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph(s) 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act. 
 
31  Development of Beckhampton Road, Bestwood for new Council housing 

- Key Decision 
 

Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
32  Exempt Minutes 

 
The Board confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2020 as a 
true record and they were signed by the Chair   
 
33  4-6 Castle Boulevard, Nottingham NG7 1FB - Exempt Appendix 

 
The Board noted the exempt appendix 
 
34  Development of Beckhampton Road, Bestwood for new Council housing 

- Exempt Appendix 
 

The Board noted the exempt appendix  
 
35  Finance, HR and Payroll System (FFTF)  – Programme Implementation 

Date – Key Decision  
 

Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 

Page 10



Executive Board – 22 September 2020 
                     

Subject: Ofsted Focussed Visit and Children’s Services Improvement 
Programme 
 

Corporate 
Director(s)/Director(s): 

Catherine Underwood, Corporate Director for People       

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Cheryl Barnard, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Michelle Roe, Executive Officer 
Michelle.roe@nottinghamcity.gov.uk       

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Subject to call-in:  Yes     No 

Key Decision: Yes      No 
Criteria for Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking account of the overall 

impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City 

 Yes      No 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 

Total value of the decision: Nil 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s):  

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Nottingham People 
Living in Nottingham 
Growing Nottingham 
Respect for Nottingham 
Serving Nottingham Better 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides an update on the outcome of the Ofsted Focussed Visit in February 2020 
and outlines the Improvement Programme undertaken since this Inspection. 
 

Exempt information:   
None. 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To note and comment on the outcome of the Ofsted Focussed Visit.  
      

2 To note and support the actions being undertaken to address the two Priority Actions. 
      

3    Councillors note their Corporate Parenting responsibilities.  
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The Office for Standards in Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) 

is responsible for inspecting and regulating children’s services.  It is important 
that we meet our statutory requirements to provide services for children and 
young people in Nottingham.  A significant amount of work has been 
undertaken since the Ofsted Focussed Visit in February 2020. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Michelle.roe@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 In February 2020 Ofsted undertook a Focussed Visit to look at our children subject 

to child in need and child protection planning and in particular: 
• The quality of planning and review 
• The response to children at risk of sustained neglect 
• The quality of management oversight and supervision to progress 

plans. 
 

2.2 There is no inspection
[...]
ich provides an accurate appraisal of the 
experience of children and drives systematic improvements in practice. 

8.  Ensure that senior managers and leaders have an accurate understanding of the 
experience of children 

9.  Ensure effective IRO service which ensures effective plans and progress for 

Page 15



 

2 
 

children in care and children in need of protection 

Priority Area for Action 2 – Workforce Capacity 
Stabilise the workforce and address the significant shortfall in capacity to enable social 
worker sand fine line managers to respond effectively to children in need of help and 
protection.  

10.  Stabilise the social work workforce increase capacity in the short-term. 

11.  Develop a sustainable plan to ensure the sufficiency of social workers in the long-
term. 

 
An Improvement Fund of £1.4m one-off funding has been identified to support short-
term work force capacity and the improvement plan.  
 
 
Action Undertaken – Follow up 
Nottingham has been clear in its determination and commitment to provide good 
services for children and families and has acted on Ofsted’s findings with purpose and 
pace.  This has been crucial to create the assurance of us taking appropriate action, but 
also to drive the changes which we need to make.   
 
Appendix B sets out the key actions which have been completed against the 
improvement plan.   
 
Highlights in summary: 
 
1. The Children at the Heart Improvement Board is now well-established and provides 

monthly oversight of the improvement actions.  Police, health and education partners 
are represented on the board.  This provides a forum for support and challenge, 
including the engagement of partners’ commitment to support improvement.   

 
2. A major training programme has been rolled out via Microsoft Teams during June 

and July, designed to ensure that all practitioners are clear about the Nottingham 
practice model.  Further training is being provided to address specific practice 
elements,
[...]
m City Council values trans people as our employees, colleagues and 
customers and supports trans rights as human rights” 

     and to submit it to Stonewall along with the Nottingham City Council logo 
Page 37

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Saema.mohammad@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
1 Reasons for recommendations  

 
1.1  Nottingham City Council is a forward thinking authority that puts its citizens and 

employees first. The Authority is committed to improving the lives of people living 
and working in Nottingham and is working hard to ensure that everyone has fair 
and equitable access to both opportunities and services. 

 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1  Nottingham City Council strives to be an inclusive organisation, enabling all of our 

employees and service users to be treated with dignity and respect regardless of 
their protected characteristics.  By endorsing this statement we will be 
demonstrating our commitment to the trans community.    

 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 To not participate in this campaign. If we decide not to participate, it will mean 

we will not be part of the Stonewall campaign championing trans equality.  As 
an organisation striving to become  inclusive of the LGBT community, it is 
important for us to act in a responsive way to campaigning activities co-
ordinated by Stonewall and this is why this option was rejected.  
 

4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for 
money/VAT) 

 
4.1 There is no cost associated with this decision.   

 
5 Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management 

issues, and legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications) 
 
5.1 There is no anticipated legal implications of endorsing this statement. 
 
6 Strategic Assets & Property colleague comments (for decisions relating to all 

property assets and associated infrastructure) 
 
6.1  n/a 
 
7 Social value considerations 
 
7.1 n/a 
 
8 Regard to t
[...]
e 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020 period and 86 were assessed and issued with 
decisions. 29 were treated as premature, 2 were requests for advice, 3 were either 
incomplete or invalid and 33 were closed after initial enquiries. 19 complaints involved 
detailed investigations by the LGO and 12 of these were upheld. 
 

 Since April 2018, it is reported the Council has agreed to make improvements to services 
following an investigation from the LGO on 9 cases. This includes 5 for Social Care, 3 for 
School Admissions and 1 for Safer Housing. 

 

 The latest figures of upheld complaints from the Ombudsman represent just 0.2% of the 
complaints received by NCC and this demonstrates our commitment to working positively 
with citizens and is one of the lowest rates amongst core cities. 

Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Ofsted Focussed Visit and Children's Services Improvement Programme
	Enc. 1 for Ofsted Focussed Visit and Children's Services Improvement Programme
	Enc. 2 for Ofsted Focussed Visit and Children's Services Improvement Programme

	5 Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse Report Recommendations Update
	Enc. 1 for Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse Report Recommendations Update
	Enc. 2 for Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse Report Recommendations Update

	6 Stonewall Campaign: Coming Out for Trans Equality
	Enc. 1 for Stonewall Campaign:  coming out for trans equality

	7 Customer Experience and Local Government Ombudsman Annual Assurance Report 2020
	Annual Assurance Report Briefing Paper V2

	9 Exempt minutes



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at held remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 22 September 2020 from 
2.03 pm - 2.50 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Kevin Clarke  
Councillor Andrew Rule  
Mel Barrett Chief Executive 
Helen Blackman Director of Children's Integrated Services 
Clive Chambers Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Chris Henning Corporate Director for Development and Growth 
Laura Pattman Strategic Director of Finance 
Malcolm Townroe Director of Legal and Governance 
Catherine Underwood Corporate Director for People 
Hugh White Corporate Director for COVID Response and 

Recovery 
Kate Morris Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
1st October 2020. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this 
date. 
 
36  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Rebecca Langton  - Personal 
Councillor Linda Woodings  - Council Business  
 
37  Declarations of interests 

 
Councillors Neghat Khan and Cheryl Barnard declared a non pecuniary Interest in 
agenda item 7a  Interim Budget 2020/21, Medium Term Financial Outlook and Draft 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/204 (minute reference number 42) because they are 
members of the Board of Robin Hood Energy. They did not participate in the 
discussion on this item.  
 



Executive Board - 22.09.20 

2 

38  Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020  were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair.  
 
39  Ofsted Focussed Visit and Children's Services Improvement Programme 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
People providing an update on the outcome of the Ofsted Focussed visit in February 
2020 and activity on the Improvement programme undertaken to date. The following 
points were highlighted:  
 

(a) There Children at the Heart improvement Board is now well established and is 
attended by Partners and councillors offering a forum for support and 
challenge;  
 

(b) A major training programme has been rolled out across Microsoft Teams to 
engage frontline practitioners. There is a new pay and progression scheme in 
place for practitioners and work continues to create a stable workforce; 
 

(c) The Covid -19 pandemic has impacted progress of the improvement 
programme. Visits to children and young people have still taken place through 
lockdown, on doorsteps, through windows, into homes where necessary and 
this work has had to take priority; 
 

(d) Ofsted will be announcing their new visiting regime soon, and although a visit 
to Nottingham City would not be to provide a rating it would assess the 
progress of improvement on the two Priority Actions issued in February 2020, 
it would also determine how at what point a full inspection will take place;  
 

(e) The Authority is committed to its Corporate Parenting responsibilities and has 
been working hard to analyse service demand to allow continuous 
development and culture change;  
 

(f) A piece of work is being done with Small Steps Big Changes partners to 
become a Child friendly City as recognised by Unicef.  This will create 
opportunities for children to flourish and achieve good outcomes in their 
childhood. 

 
Resolved to: 
 

(1) Note the outcome of the Ofsted focussed visit;  
 

(2) Note and support the actions being taken to address the two Priority 
actions; and 
 

(3) Note Corporate Parenting responsibilities.  
 
 
 

Reasons for decision 



Executive Board - 22.09.20 

3 

Following a Focussed visit in February 2020 Ofsted issued two Priority Actions, 
previously reported to this Board. Nottingham City Council has a statutory 
requirement to provide services for Children and young people in Nottingham and to 
ensure that those services meet requirements  
 
Other options considered. 
This report is for noting the progress on addressing the Priority Actions. There are no 
alternative options to consider.  
 
40  Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse Report Recommendations 

Update 
 

This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 
people updating the Board on action taken since the publication of the report by the 
Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse in July 2019 the following information 
was highlighted: 
 

(a) There has been significant progress on the action plan. Nottingham City 
Council has worked hard to ensure that victims and survivors have support in 
place both through internal and external services. There is now a dedicated 
Information Officer who helps survivors access and understand their record, 
and the Council now offers a written apology on settlement of claims along 
with the offer of a face to face meeting for a face to face apology if that is what 
the survivor wants. The Adult Sexual Violence Hub is due to go line in January 
2021; 
  

(b) Not only has Nottingham City Council acted on the 2 recommendations made 
by IICSA it has taken the opportunity to reflect. Survivor services are being 
recommissioned in a sustainable and strengthened way. The Council 
continues to ask searching questions and is committed to listening to the voice 
of children and raise awareness of the risk of abuse. Additional training is in 
place for all practitioners and the Council continues to encourage professional 
curiosity and  challenge of assumptions;  

 
Resolved to note the progress undertaken since the publication of the report.  
 
Reasons for decision  
Following the publication of its findings, two recommendations were made for 
Nottingham City Council by IICSA and work has been ongoing to address them 
 
Other options considered 
This report is for noting the progress of work on the recommendations made by 
IICSA. There are no alternative options to consider.  
 
41  Stonewall Campaign: Coming Out for Trans Equality 

 
This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Health Equalities and HR, 
seeking support and endorsement to sign public and private letters to the government 



Executive Board - 22.09.20 

4 

to voice Nottingham City Council’s concerns around the reform of the Gender 
Recognition Act and show support for trans equality. 
 
The Board agreed that this was an important campaign to endorse, and that 
Nottingham City Council was pleased and proud to visibly support trans rights.  
 
Resolved to endorse the following statement proposed at the Equality Board 
on 7 September 2020: 
 
“Nottingham City Council values trans people as our employees, colleagues 
customers and supports trans rights as human rights” 
 
And to submit it to Stonewall along with the Nottingham City Council logo. 
 
Reasons for decision  
Nottingham city Council is a forward thinking authority that puts citizens and 
employees first. The authority is committed to improving he lives of people living and 
working in Nottingham and is working hard to ensure that everyone has fair and 
equitable access to both opportunities and services. 
 
Other options considered 
The other option considered was to not participate in the campaign. This was 
rejected as, as an organisation striving to become inclusive of the LGBT community, 
it is important for Nottingham City Council to act in a responsive way to campaign 
activities coordinated by Stonewall.  
 
42  Interim Budget 2020/21, Medium Term Financial Outlook and Draft 

Strategy  2021/22 to 2022/24 
 

The Chair of the Board agreed that this item, although not on the agenda, could be 
considered as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, because the business cannot be deferred as it requires 
approval by Full Council on 5 October 2020. The Interim Budget includes a number 
of new in year savings that have required a period of statutory consultation as 
detailed within the July Exec Board report titled Council Financial Position – 2020/21 
Budget Update. 
 
The Board considered the urgent report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Growth 
and City Centre providing an update on the 2020/21 budget and the financial impact 
of the Covid-19 pandemic. The report sets out the latest budget monitoring, release 
of reserves, funding assumptions and in year savings of £12.505million.   
 
The Portfolio Holder thanked staff and other Portfolio Holders for the hard and difficult 
work done at pace to ensure a balanced budget could be presented for 
recommendation to Council. 
 
The following points were highlighted in discussion:  
 

(a) The gross impact of the Covid-19 pandemic is £78.408 million, confirmed 
government funding is £23.545 million and the estimated funding from the 
income compensation scheme is £16.277 million leaving a shortfall in funding 
of £38.585 million;  
 



Executive Board - 22.09.20 

5 

(b) £38.718 million of reserves will be permanently released and not replenished 
to close the budget gap. This will have an impact on the Council’s ability to 
deliver services and mitigate future risk;  
 

(c) The annexes published alongside the report detail the budget consultation and 
a judgement of robustness of the overall budget;  
 

Resolved to: 
 
(1) 2020/21 Forecast Outturn 

a. Note: 
i.  Period 4 forecast outturn for the 2020/21 General Fund as set out in 

Tables 1 & 2 and Appendix 1 
ii.  Qtr1 forecast monitoring for HRA revenue budget and capital 

programmes as set out in Sections 5 and 6 
b. To approve budget virements as set out in Appendix 3 

 
(2) Interim Budget 

a. To note, endorse and recommend to City Council: 
i.  New savings totalling £12.505m for 2020/21 as set out in the July 

Council Financial Position - 2020/21 Budget Update Executive Board 
report 

ii. Use of £94.440m of reserves within 2020/21, includes £70.022m to 
mitigate in year issues, £10.678m tranche 1 Covid-19 grant, £4.482m IT 
commitments, £3.930m to support in year savings 

iii. Amendments to 2020/21 original savings which are now assessed to be 
unachievable 

iv. Allocation of Covid-19 related grants to service budgets 
v. One off changes to Portfolio Budgets, including the redistribution of 

budgets for services with underspends 
vi. The continuation of existing monitoring arrangements, spending 

controls and vacancy freeze  
vii. Any underspends resulting from spending controls and vacancy 

freeze are to be used to replenish reserves  
viii. Delegation of approval to the S151 Officer to reset 2020/21 budget in 

accordance with principles set out in paragraph 4.24 and Appendix 7 
 
(3) 2020/21 budget proposals 

a.  To note the outcomes of the budget consultation as detailed in Annex 1 
for the new 2020/21 proposals previously reported in the July Executive 
Board report 

 
(4) Robustness of the Interim Budget 

a.  To note, endorse and recommend to City Council the recommendations 
of the Strategic Director of Finance (S151 Officer) in respect of the 
estimates within the interim budget and the adequacy of reserves as 
detailed in Annex 2 

 
(5) Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (incorporating the Medium 

Term Financial Outlook (MTFO)) 
a. To note the draft MTFS including the updated MTFO 
b. To note that a detailed revised MTFS will be brought back for 

consideration at December Executive Board.   



Executive Board - 22.09.20 

6 

c. To note a detailed review of the Capital Programme and Capital 
Investment Strategy will be undertaken and the outcomes will be 
reflected in the MTFS. 

 
Reasons for decision  
The Council has had to make cumulative savings of £271.4million since 2010/11 to 
2019/20. The budget presented to Council in March 2020 included new savings of 
£15.623million and pressures od £17.911million. Since the start of the Covid-19 
pandemic the increased expenditure, lost income and impact on existing budget 
savings has meant that a new balanced budget needed to be produced. 
 
Other options considered 
Throughout the review period a number of individual cost reductions, income and 
investment opportunities are considered. These in turn impact on the level of 
reserves. These decisions represent the final package of detailed proposals having 
considered all of the options available  
 
43  Customer Experience and Local Government Ombudsman Annual 

Assurance Report 2020 
 

This item does not contain any decisions that are subject to the call in 
 
The Board considered the report of the Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment and 
Democratic services reflecting on the annual Local Government Ombudsman review 
2019/20 and complaints made to the City Council.  
 
The City council received a total of 5,163 complaints. 5,064 were dealt with by the 
first stage of the complaints process. Of the 99 that progressed to the second stage 
86 then went onto be reviewed by the Ombudsman with 12 being upheld.  
 
Resolved to note the contents of the report  
 
Reasons for decision 
Nottingham City Council will always be vigilant in dealing with complaints. The report 
is positive and shows that the Council responds efficiently, and appropriately to 
complaints. 
 
Other options considered 
This report is for noting the outcome of the Local Government Annual Review. There 
are no alternative options to consider.  
 
44  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Board decided to exclude the public from the meeting to discuss the exempt 
minutes of the last meeting held on 21 July 2020 in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph(s) 3 and 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.  
 
 
 
 



Executive Board - 22.09.20 

7 

45  Exempt minutes 
 

The Board confirmed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2020 as a 
true record and they were signed by the Chair.  
 


